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and that has caused so much of national wastage, because unngcessarily coal from Bihar was comung to Gujarat and it was not gomg direct to Bombay We could have easily avoided 1t by taking steps

SHRID K BOROOAH Whatever may have happened in the past, now we have decided that the entire production wili go to the Government of Guyarat and they have distributed 1t between the Ahmedabad

Elec Company and the Dhuvaran Power
House

oft anfte wa@ weaR fow A A
WA AN FAE s o AR
fFa awg § 52 0 form & ey e
9T IFHT FEV T 9T |

SHRI D K BOROOAH Could you kindly yepeat 1t?

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MATHUR
The shortage of fuel ol 1s causing hardship to the mdustry When 15 the Government going to cover this gap?

SHRI D K BOROOAH
this 1s not fuel oil Ths 1s mostly used for power generators We produce 1n this country about 2 8 million tonnes of fuel oil We umport about 2 4 nmuliton tonnes of

Sir, actually
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RURAL ELECIRIFICATION IN BIHAR

*267 SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state

(a) the total amount of grants given by the Central Government for Rural Electrification schemes to the Bihar Government durmg the last three years, and

{b) the amount likely to be made available to that State for the schente during the current financial year?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BALGOVIND VARMA)
(a) apd (b) A Statement 15 laid on the Table of the House

S1ATEMENT

(a) The programme of rural electrificdtion 1s financed from the State Plan Outlay During the Fourth Plan, additive finances are provided to the State Elecuicity Boards by the Rural Electrification Corporation which has been set up in the Central Sector The year-wise details of the amount sanctioned by the Corporat.on as loan for fuel ol This 1s mostly used for power Bihar State Electricity Board during the last generators three years are given below —
Year Amount of loan B Coverag;
(lakhs of Rs ) r\;ﬁa—gae_; ~A;u_r;1;s;s
197071 303 40 705 8835
1971-72 ) ~ 618 45 1225 17657
1972-73 809 51 1615 16930
TeraL 1731 36 3545 43422
(b) During 1973-74 one scheme mvolving SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA What loan assistance of Rs 65 96 lakhs has been was the total amount asked for tv the sanctioned so far Further loan assistance during the current financial year will depend upon the number of schemes sponsored by the Bihar State Electricity Board and approved by the Rural Electrification Corporation in accordance with the criteria prescribed by them

State Electricity Board, for which we have sanctioned this amount ?

DR K L RAO The State Electricity
Board has sent 1n a numbe: of projects from tume to time Therefore, there 1s no particulat finality There are a number of them pending for sanction One of them has been sanctionzd for Rs 63-65 lakhs There are others pending They ale of the order of Rs. 5-6 crores.

SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA Sir,
the physical targets for 1972-73 show that the pumping sets out of a total amount sanctioned of Rs 8 crores, were 16,000 as against 17,000 in 1971-72 Why has
this figure gone down? Moreover, what 1s the total amount of 1ural electrification n Bihar as compared to the whole country?

DR K L RAO The rural electrification 1 the village of Bihar 15 139 as against India’s 23 6%—about half way—
and the number of pumping sets electrified
80 far 1n Bihar 1s less than a lakh—about
84,000

SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA -
Sir

MR CHAIRMAN: No thrd question please

S AR ST : AT WA et
FEI T A XY B #3975 fAEe
U & gAffad a1 N i) ¥ ar
A TF AIE FLF 9 AT fage &7 <
T WA | S Al Far v =fen
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% fow S\ @ wnfpw g @ &
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DR K L RAO The question the hon.
Member has asked 1s about atomic power stations In Bihar there are coal fields very near and, therefore, atomic power stations are not generally located 1n such areas

Then,
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and that 1s why the Planming Commussion has turned down the suggestion for an atomic power station Therefore, we have to develop thermal power stations there in Bihar and quite a large number of power stations are yet to be constructed 1n the Fifth Plan and adequate power bult up there fiom the thermal stations Now, with regard to the assistance for rural electrification, Biha: State has been given quite a large amount by the Rural Electrification Corporation nearly 18 crores have been sanctioned and the work has still to be implemented We are fully aware of the backwardness of Bihar from the poimnt of view of rural electrification and that every assistance should be given to 1it. Tt has also to be seen that proper imp'ementation also takes place, that 1s to say, the projects sanctioned must be completed and more and mere villages must be electrified, and then further assistance will be given sft wwe A1 v gurafa S, e
T #7AT St 7 I faor fFoA#
e & FF fagTe aga fresT g & s
A gHAN ¢ % ag FAY A1 91w g R
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s sTifaeiter =vef fmar s ST Jgr A
ATt F1 QR AT STy ey drewe
ST dwas afearst #1 3w @ Aify @ 99
& qafas ? ,

DR. K . L. RAO : I agree with the hon.
Member that special attention has to be paid to Bihar both for power gencration and for rural electrification and that is what exactly we are trying to do and as I bave submitted, the Rural Electrification Corporation has made a very good gesture by sanctioning as many as Rs. 18 crores.
The work has got to be done and if implementation is done more money will be forthcoming from the Rural Electrification Corporation for the electrification of villages.

SHRI KOTA PUNNAIAH : May 1 know from the hon. Minister whether he would advise the Rural Electrification Corporation to open regional offices, one for the south, one for the east and one for western India to enable them to clear the schemes submitted by the States without delay ?

DR. K. L. RAO : That is exactly what, is bein done but these regional offices will be in the areas which are backward, not in the rest of the country but in areas of the eastern sector like Bihar, Orissa, West Bengal and Assam.

sftrat wfawr fag : < ¥ oF qrav
&9 & frar ot Ffegre & fagar
5 awz e § foge w3 fear Moy &
A T WRET W G § R I9E e
gY UH Y 1% &2 9 fagrT A——fagre
F frosod #1 |y gu—at | @
ATAT Y9agia AT § G qET
WA quEd WG § faw aw § S e
F75 GTIT AT g AT & AT AT §
fF 378 & #1E fagre 4 oY feua frar
T g A A8

DR. K. L. RAO : No generation project has been sanctioned for Kathihar. It is very unfortunate that as an emotional issue has been raised but any way if the Bihar State Government wantsto have a power

[RAJYA SABHA]
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at Katihar the Government of India will have no objection to that. At the moment we are thinking that probably quicker power generation will be possible by expanding the powet generation at Barauni.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
According to the reply given in this House on 26th February 1973, the various power systems in the eastern region comprising Bihar, Orissa, West Bengal and Damodar Valley Corporation are inter connected by 132 kw. lines. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what is the order of power which Biharis allowed to draw from this eastern region ?

generation project

DR. K. L. RAO : Bihar is surplus at the moment and it is feeding power to other sectors; it is not drawing any power from other sectors.

PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS O
- DIRECTORS OF PRIVATE
COMPANIES

*268. SHRT KOTA PUNNAIAH :t
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :
SHRIBRAHMANANDA PANDA :
SHRI KRISHAN KANT:

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR :
DR. Z. A. AHMAD :

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Company Law Board or his Ministry take into consideration the professional qualifications of the persons while approving their names for the Board of Directors in private companies ; and

(b) if not, on what other considerations they are selected to ensure effective management of a company ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
BEDABRATA BARUA): (2) and (b)
Under the Companies Act, the approval of the Central Government is required only to the appointmefit of Managing

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kota Punnaiah,

